
SECTION ONE
IT IN BUSINESS

CHAPTERS

Chapter 1: THE INFORMATION AGE IN WHICH YOU LIVE
Changing the Face of Business page 3

Chapter 2: STRATEGIC AND COMPETITIVE OPPORTUNITIES
Using IT for Competitive Advantage page 43

EXTENDED LEARNING MODULES

XLM-A: CAREERS IN BUSINESS Student CD

GROUP PROJECTS

Case 1: Assessing the Value of Information: Trevor Toy Auto Mechanics Student CD

Case 2: Assessing the Value of Information: Affordable Homes Real Estate Student CD

Case 3: Executive Information System Reporting: Political Campaign Finance Consultants Student CD

Case 4: Building Value Chains: Starlight Student CD

Case 5: Strategic and Competitive Advantage: Analyzing Operating Leverage: 
Pony Espresso Student CD



GLOBAL
PERSPECTIVES

5 Delivering Customer Value

11 Overcoming Language
Barriers on the Internet

14 Michael Dell Preaches
Immediate Information
Access

15 E-Learning: Not Just for
School

26 Spar Aerospace Launches
Information-Sharing
Intranet

29 Nokia—From Paper, to
Rubber, to Cell Phones and
Telecommunications

WEB SUPPORT

• Job Databases

• Creating and Posting an
Electronic Résumé

• Searching Newspapers 
the New-Fashioned Way

• Locating That All-
Important Internship

• Interviewing and
Negotiating

• Going Right to the
Source—The Organization
You Want

Visit
www.mcgrawhill.ca/college/haag

CHAPTER ONE

FEATURES

8 Team Work
I Want It!

17 On Your Own
E-mail: Electronic Mail 
or Expensive Mail?

21 On Your Own
Identifying Hardware 
and Software

27 Team Work
Finding Business Partners
and Alliances on the Web

37 Electronic Commerce
Using the Internet as a
Tool to Find a Job

STUDENT LEARNING OUTCOMES

BY THE END OF THIS CHAPTER, STUDENTS WILL BE ABLE TO:

1. Define management information systems (MIS) and information technology (IT) and describe
their relationship.

2. Validate information as a key resource and describe both personal and organizational
dimensions of information.

3. Explain why people are the most important organizational resource, define their information
and technology-literacy challenges, and discuss their ethical responsibilities.

4. Describe the important characteristics of information technology (IT) as a key organizational
resource.

5. Define competitive advantage and illustrate the role of information technology in supporting
operational excellence, major business initiatives, decision making, and organizational
transformation.

6. Discuss the impacts information technology can have on your life.



CASE STUDY:
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AT
RITZ-CARLTON HOTELS HELPS
STAFF DELIVER EXCELLENT
SERVICE QUALITY

The Ritz-Carlton manages more than thirty luxury
hotels across North America, Europe, Asia, Aus-
tralia, the Middle East, Africa, and Caribbean. This
chain of hotels has become synonymous with ele-
gance and excellent customer service worldwide.
About 95% of guests leave its hotels with the
impression that they had a “memorable visit.” It is
the only hospitality organization which is a two-
time recipient of the Malcolm Baldrige National
Quality Award. Much of the secret to its success
lies in its effective management of its knowledge
workers in combination with Information Tech-
nology to track and fulfill customers’ needs.

Each hotel in the chain includes one or two
guest recognition coordinators. Their job consists
of “preemptively” ensuring superior quality of
service personalized to each guest according to
his or her preferences. After receiving a list of
incoming guests, they link up to the guest-history
database. This “guest recognition system” in-
cludes the histories and preferences of more than
half a million guests. The system is a Windows-
based application accessible across a network
spanning all of its hotels no matter where they
are situated in the world. Guest recognition coor-
dinators consult the system and then “tell the

manager, and everyone else about VIPs and other
guests who may have had previous difficulties
coming in that day, as well as any other informa-
tion on new high-profile guests. Maybe some-
body likes chocolate or enjoys having dinner
early. This is the time to pass that information
along so we can be ready with a box of candy or
early dinner time when the guests check in.”

The “Ritz” realized that, although technology
had to play a key role in providing this high a
standard of service, its success crucially depended
on getting all knowledge-workers involved.
“We try to blend technology with a systematic
approach in collecting information. It’s important
to inspire the staff to hunt for the information”
explains Jonathan Campbell, former general man-
ager at Ritz-Carlton in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.
This consists of “active observation” by the
hotel’s knowledge workers. They discreetly watch
hotel guests for particular individual behaviours
which may be linked to individual preferences.
For instance, a waiter at the Ritz in Montreal,
Quebec may notice that a guest prefers one
“sweet and low” and no milk with her tea. Imme-
diately, this preference is jotted down as a “guest
preference” on a “guest recognition pad” and
then entered into the chain’s worldwide system.
Months later, if this guest ever finds herself
ordering a tea in a Ritz-Carlton anywhere else
in the world, the waiter will simply confirm
whether she still prefers it with one “sweet and
low” and no milk.1

THE INFORMATION AGE IN WHICH YOU LIVE
Changing the Face of Business

3



4 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

It is the information age—a time when knowledge is power. Today, more than ever,
businesses are using information (and information technology) to gain and sustain a
competitive advantage. You’ll never find a business whose slogan is “What you don’t
know can’t hurt you.” Businesses understand that what they don’t know can become
an Achilles’ heel and a source of advantage for the competition.

Think about your major. Whether it’s marketing, finance, accounting, human
resources management, or any of the many other specializations in a business program,
you’re preparing to enter the business world as a knowledge worker. Simply put, a
knowledge worker works with and produces information as a product. According to
U.S. News & World Report in 1994, knowledge workers in North America outnumber
all other workers by a four-to-one margin.2 Unfortunately, we couldn’t find a more up-
to-date reference for the same statistic, but we would imagine today that knowledge
workers outnumber all other types of workers by at least a five-to-one margin.

Sure, you may work with your hands to take notes or use a mouse and keyboard to
produce a spreadsheet, but what you’ve really done is use your mind to work with,
massage, and produce more information (hopefully meaningful and useful informa-
tion). Accountants generate profit and loss statements, cash flow statements, state-
ments of retained earnings, and so on, some of which appear on paper. But you
wouldn’t say that an accountant produces paper any more than you would say
Michelangelo was a commercial painter of churches.

In the information age, management information systems is a vitally important
topic. Why? Because it deals with the coordination and use of three very important
organizational resources—information, information technology, and people. Formally,
we define MIS as follows:

Management information systems (MIS) deals with the planning for, devel-
opment, management, and use of information technology tools to help peo-
ple perform all tasks related to information processing and management.

In that definition, you can find three key resources—information, information tech-
nology, and people. That is, people or knowledge workers use information technology
to work with information. Indeed, if we were not in the information age, information
technology would probably still be around but it wouldn’t be nearly as important as it
is today.

That’s what this text is all about—management information systems or MIS. What
you need to remember is that the sole focus of MIS is not technology. Technology is a
set of tools that enables you to work with information. Pragmatically speaking, people
and information are the most important resources within MIS, not technology. Of
course, every organization today needs all three (and many others such as capital) to
compete effectively in the marketplace. So don’t think of this as a technology textbook,
because it’s not. You will read three very technology-focused chapters—Chapter 4 on
databases and data warehouses, Chapter 5 on technology infrastructures, and Chapter
6 on decision support systems and artificial intelligence. But all the remaining chap-
ters really focus on how people, information, and information technology work
together to help an organization achieve a competitive advantage in the marketplace.

As we move forward in this chapter, let’s first talk some more about today’s exciting
and dynamic market environment. Then, we’ll explore information, people, and infor-
mation technology as key resources. Finally, we’ll address the specific roles and goals of
information technology in both your life and the life of any business. It is these roles and

Introduction



goals that drive our organization of this text. They also define the ways in which busi-
nesses today are gaining and sustaining a competitive advantage in the marketplace.

To be successful in business today, you have to understand and operate effectively within
a dynamic, fast-paced, and changing economic environment. As you’ll see later in this
chapter, many businesses must undergo a sort of transformation just to stay in business and
compete effectively. Other businesses remain highly competitive by continuing to innovate
product and service characteristics. Whatever the case, today’s economic environment is
changing at a dramatic pace. As you enter today’s economic environment, you must:

• Know your competition, an accomplishment sometimes known as competitive
intelligence

• Know your customers, through tools such as customer relationship management
(CRM)

• Work closely with your business partners, through tools such as supply chain
management (SCM)

• Know how each and every part of your organization works together to provide its
products and services

Throughout this text, we focus on all these, including many “best business practices”
such as CRM and SCM and the technologies that support them. Right now, let’s take
an overall look at today’s economic environment.

Today’s Economic Environment

Toronto-based Celestica Inc. provides a broad range of
services, including design, prototyping, assembly, test-
ing, product assurance, supply chain management,
worldwide distribution, and after-sales support and
repair services. The company, which targets original
equipment manufacturers (OEMs) in the computer and
communications sectors, has a strong customer focus
and considers investments in its supply chain strategy a
critical differentiator in the marketplace.

The gradual withdrawal of OEMs from the manu-
facturing business and the takeover of same by suppli-
ers such as Celestica, coupled with the tech boom in
the 1990s, led to strong sales growth in the company.
“As we scaled the business, we introduced new sites,”
says Steve Radewych, Celestica’s Senior Director, SCM
Americas. “That created more complex internal supply
chains for us. We needed to collaborate within the
walls of our own company. At the same time, we
wanted to provide a global look and feel to our cus-
tomers across the company, so no matter what site the
customer engaged with, he would get the same capa-
bilities and service.”

Celestica has partnered with i2 Technologies, using i2
solutions to improve customer response time, decrease
time-to-market, and improve communication through
the value chain. Celestica today uses i2 Technologies’
RHYTHM® solution to augment its global supply chain
and integrate the supply chain planning processes of
customers, component suppliers, and Celestica itself.
The advanced planning software provides real-time
product-demand information, and enables Celestica to
execute a range of order decisions to provide cost-effec-
tive solutions to customers’ manufacturing needs. It also
enables all links in the supply chain to minimize turn-
around time to changes in product demand, while
maintaining optimal inventory levels.

The company continues to track technological
developments in supply chain management and adopt
other initiatives to deliver more value to customers.
According to Andrew Gort, former Executive Vice-
President of Global Supply Management for Celestica,
the company “is committed to deploying flexible state-
of-the-art technologies that expand customers’ ability
to be first to market globally.”3

D E L I V E R I N G  C U S T O M E R  V A L U E

GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES

5



6 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

THE E.CONOMY

Electronic commerce is certainly the hottest topic in business today, and we’ve
devoted all of Chapter 7 to it, as well as significant portions of other chapters (espe-
cially the next chapter). But what exactly is electronic commerce and what does it
enable a business to do? Formally defined,

Electronic commerce is commerce accelerated and enhanced by information
technology, in particular the Internet. It enables customers, consumers, and
companies to form powerful new relationships that would not be possible
without the enabling technologies.

Electronic commerce will make winners out of some businesses and losers out of
others. Indeed, most of the early dot-com companies are out of business today
because of their failure to implement electronic commerce correctly. In short, you
can’t simply create a Web site and expect your customers to beat a virtual path to your
door. You must still follow sound business principles and guidelines. That’s why most
of the early dot-coms failed. They ignored sound business principles and focused
solely on the technology. That’s a bad road to travel, and one that will undoubtedly
lead to failure. Remember—information technology is indeed a key organizational
resource, but it is only one of many.

Electronic commerce is giving rise to many new and innovative “best business
practices,” such as telecommuting and the virtual workplace (see Figure 1.1).
Telecommuting and the virtual workplace go hand in hand:

Telecommuting is the use of communications technologies (such as the
Internet) to work in a place other than a central location.

The virtual workplace is a technology-enabled workplace. No walls. No
boundaries. Work anytime, anyplace, linked to other people and informa-
tion you need, wherever they are.4

Figure 1.1
Telecommuting—Canadian
Statistics5

Working from Home

31% of Canadians spend 20 hours or more working from home.

52% of Canadians find that the idea of working at home is either appealing
or extremely appealing.

Benefits

68% of Canadians who telecommute report an improvement in overall
quality of life.

57% of Canadians who telecommute report an improvement in finances.

60% of Canadians who telecommute report an improvement in standard 
of living.

36% of Canadians who telecommute report a positive impact on career
advancements.

Telecommuting Leaders

Bell Canada: 5000 telecommuters

Canadian federal government: 5000 telecommuters

IBM Canada: 2300 telecommuters



Today’s Economic Environment 7

Today, over 35 million people in North America telecommute, and that figure is
expected to grow by 20 percent over the next several years. You may be participating
in a form of telecommuting if you’re taking this class via distance learning. Distance
learning essentially enables you to learn in a virtual classroom without going to cam-
pus a couple of times of week. Of course, if you are participating in distance learning,
your instructor is most probably participating in telecommuting as well. That is, he or
she may be sitting at home right now sending you e-mails and leading class discus-
sions in chat rooms.

Telecommuting is popping up in many business sectors—some make obvious
sense and some may surprise you. For example, JC Penney has told its telephone serv-
ice representatives who handle orders over the phone to go home and work there. In
each home, JC Penney provides a computer, work space furniture, and a high-speed
Internet connection. When you call the 1-800 number for JC Penney to order from its
catalogue, your phone call is routed to the home of a telecommuter. The telephone
service representative will answer the phone and use the Internet connection to record
your order, inform you of a delivery time, and process your credit card. It makes sense
when you think about it. If you’re handling customer orders over the phone, all you
really need is a computer with a connection to a database of product and customer
information. You don’t need to be sitting in a central office.

THE “NOW” ECONOMY

The “now” economy is one characterized by the immediate access customers have to
the ordering of products and services. ATMs are an obvious and simple example.
Using an ATM, you have access to your money any time of the day or night and just
about anywhere in the world. You don’t have to wait for your bank to open to cash a
cheque or make a deposit. Business-to-consumer Web sites are also great examples. In
the comfort of your home, apartment, or dorm, you can buy books from Amazon.com
(www.amazon.com), make airline reservations (at www.aircanada.com for example,
Air Canada’s Web site), and purchase concert tickets from such sites as Ticketmaster
(www.ticketmaster.com) or Admission (www.admission.com).

The truth is we’ve become a very impatient society. And we’ve come to expect
businesses to provide us with products and services (or at a minimum the ability to
order them) whenever and wherever we desire. Technology is certainly an integral
facilitator here. M-commerce, the term used to describe electronic commerce con-
ducted over a wireless device such as a cell phone or personal digital assistant, now
gives you the ability to buy and sell stocks with your cell phone while driving down
the road. And, using most Web-enabled personal digital assistants, you can bid on
auctions at eBay or obtain up-to-the-minute weather forecasts.

A closely related concept is that of a wants-based economy. Some 30 years ago,
people mainly purchased what they needed. Not so today. Consider these two exam-
ples. First, there’s tennis shoes in which the heels light up with the pressure of each
footstep. Now, how many people do you think really need tennis shoes with rear
lights? Very few, if any, but if that’s what they want, that’s what they’ll buy. A second
example is that of dog bakeries, some of which even offer dog birthday cakes that
range in price from $100 to $500. In reality, neither people nor dogs need to eat
treats—some dog owners simply want to indulge their pets.

Why is it important to understand that you’re in a wants-based economy? Because
you will then realize that, while you can fairly easily forecast what your customers will
need, you can’t always predict what they’ll want. So, the better you know your cus-
tomers, the better you can determine what they might want.



THE GLOBAL ECONOMY

A global economy is one in which customers, businesses, suppliers, distributors, and
manufacturers all operate without regard to physical and geographical boundaries.

Consider the table in Figure 1.2. It shows Canada’s total import and export figures
from 2001 to 2003 with its top trading partners. While foreign products and services
are entering the Canadian market, Canadian companies are also selling their goods
and services to a world market of over six billion people worldwide.

You must realize that most large businesses (and even many small businesses) oper-
ate as transnational firms—firms that produce and sell products and services in coun-
tries all over the world. This is a substantial career opportunity for you. Think of how
much better your résumé would look if you could speak a foreign language or had
knowledge in subjects related to all aspects of international commerce.

THE ARRIVING DIGITAL ECONOMY

Right now, we are in the information age. But we are seeing a transition into the digi-
tal age. When we do arrive there, the digital economy will be one marked by the elec-
tronic movement of all types of information, including physiological information such
as voice recognition and synthesization, biometrics (your retina scan and breath for
example), and 3D holograms. A hologram is a three-dimensional image projected into
the air. If you’ve ever watched Star Trek, then you’re familiar with the holodeck, a
sophisticated technology-based device that allows people to have virtual experiences
without the need for today’s clunky gloves, headsets, and walkers (found in current
virtual reality systems).

Again, we’re not there yet. But we are definitely moving in that direction. A few
short years ago, pay-per-view movies and sporting events in your home were only a
vision of the future. Today, they are a reality and a part of the upcoming digital econ-

8

Tennis shoes with lighted heels are just one of the many
wants-based products that have recently surfaced. Take
a walk around a mall, see how many wants-based prod-
ucts you can find, and then fill in the table below. Criti-
cally think about what information a business must
know about its customers to identify potential buyers.
Also, stay away from foods—we need very few actual
food products, but our taste buds deserve variety.

Now that you’ve identified a few wants-based prod-
ucts, consider how technology could help you capture
and process information relating to people who buy
those products. Where would that information come
from? Could you use technology to capture that infor-
mation? Once you have the information, what tech-
nologies could you use to process that information?

I  W A N T  I T !

TEAM WORK

Product Price Why People Want It What Kind of People Buy It



Information as a Key Resource 9

omy. This represents another substantial career opportunity for you. Don’t limit your
thinking to the digital movement of just words, numbers, graphs, and photos. Think
outside the box and envision moving all types of information electronically. For a rich
and thought-provoking discussion of the future digital economy, you might want to
read Chapter 8. (This isn’t a novel, so reading ahead won’t ruin the rest of the story
for you.)

Today’s economic environment is indeed unique, exciting, and full of opportuni-
ties for you. Tomorrow’s economic environment will be even more exciting and holds
much promise for you in your career. Are you ready to help a business use technology
to gain and sustain a competitive advantage?

Information is important for several reasons today, two of which we’ve already stated.
First, information is one of the three key components of management information sys-
tems along with information technology and people. Second, as we have said, we are
in the “information age,” a time when knowledge is power. And knowledge comes
from having timely access to information and knowing what to do with it.

DATA, INFORMATION, AND BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE

To understand the nature of information and exactly what it is, you must first under-
stand another term—data. Data are raw facts that describe a particular phenomenon.
For example, the current temperature, price of a movie rental, and your age are all data.
Information then is simply data having a particular meaning within a specific context.
For example, if you’re trying to decide what to wear, the current temperature is infor-
mation because it’s pertinent to your decision at hand (what to wear)—the price of a
movie rental, however, is not.

Information may be data that have been processed in some way or presented in a
more meaningful fashion. In business, for instance, the price of a movie rental may be
information to a checkout clerk, but it may represent only data to an accountant who
is responsible for determining net revenues at the end of the month.

Business intelligence (BI) is information “on steroids,” so to speak—knowledge
about your customers, your competitors, your business partners, your competitive

Exports of Goods and Services Imports of Goods and Services

2001 2002 2003 2001 2002 2003

World 480,404 472,628 457,848 417,908 423,112 409,123

United States 387,108 382,101 364,753 296,400 295,734 279,866

EU-15 33,886 31,983 33,621 45,847 46,754 45,966

Japan 11,929 12,082 11,334 12,692 13,990 12,579

Rest of world 47,481 46,462 48,140 62,969 66,634 70,712

Figure 1.2
Canada’s Trade and Investment over 2001–2003 (millions of Canadian dollars)6

Information as a Key Resource



10 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

environment, and your own internal operations that gives you the ability to make effec-
tive, important, and often strategic business decisions. It enables your organization to
extract the true meaning of information and take creative and powerful steps to ensure
a competitive advantage. So business intelligence is much more than just a list of the
products you sell. It might combine your product information with advertising strategy
information and customer demographics information to help you determine the effec-
tiveness of various advertising media on demographic groups segmented by location.

PERSONAL DIMENSIONS OF INFORMATION

As a knowledge worker, you work with and produce information. As you do, you
can consider it from three points of view or dimensions—time, location, and form
(see Figure 1.3).

THE TIME DIMENSION  The time dimension of information encompasses two
aspects—(1) having access to information when you need it and (2) having informa-
tion that describes the time period you’re considering. The first really deals with time-
liness. Information can in fact become old and obsolete. For example, if you want to
make a stock trade today, you need to know the price of the stock right now. If you
have to wait a day to get stock prices, you may not survive in the turbulent securities
market. It’s no wonder that over one-third of all stock transactions today occur over
the Internet.

The second time aspect deals with having information that describes the appropri-
ate time period. For example, most utility companies provide you with a bill that not
only tells you of your current usage and the average temperature but also compares
that information with that of the previous month and perhaps the same month last
year. This type of information can help you better manage your utilities or simply
understand that this month’s high utility bill was caused by inclement weather.

THE LOCATION DIMENSION  The location dimension of information deals with
having access to information no matter where you are. This simply means that you
should be able to access needed information from an airplane, in a hotel room, at

• Access to information

wherever you are

LOCATION

• Having access to information
when you need it

• Having information that
describes the time period
you’re considering

TIME

• Audio, video, te
xt,

images, e
tc.

• Free of erro
rs

FORM

Figure 1.3
Personal Dimensions of
Information



home, in the student centre of your campus, at work, or even driving down the road.
Of course, because of the Internet you can be almost anywhere in the world and access
almost any information you need.

To keep certain information private and secure while providing remote access for
employees, many businesses are creating intranets. An intranet is an organization’s
internal “Internet” guarded against outside access by a special security feature called
a firewall (which can be software, hardware, or a combination of the two). So if your
organization has an intranet and you want to access information on it while away from
the office, all you need is Web browser software, a modem, and the password that will
allow you through the firewall.

The Canadian design company silverorange has created an award-winning intranet
that you can demo at demo.silverorange.com. Employees can connect to the intranet
and meet in online chat rooms, exchange documents, and discuss ongoing projects,
even with employees located in remote geographical areas. While they are doing this,
the firewall ensures that no one outside Silverorange.com can gain access to the
intranet-based information.

THE FORM DIMENSION  The form dimension of information deals with two pri-
mary aspects. The first is simply having information in a form that is most usable and
understandable by you—audio, text, video, animation, graphical, and others. The sec-
ond deals with accuracy. That is, you need information that is free of errors. Think of
information as you would a physical product. If you buy a product and it’s defective,
you become an unsatisfied customer. Likewise, if you receive information that is incor-
rect, you’re very unhappy as well.

The Internet is certainly a technology that has elimi-
nated geographical and location barriers. With almost
one-sixth of the world’s population having access to
the Internet, “location, location, location” in the phys-
ical world is becoming less and less and less important.

However, now we have new issues to deal with,
notably that of a language barrier. What happens if
you connect to a site that offers information in a lan-
guage you don’t understand? How can you send an e-
mail to someone in Japan who doesn’t speak English?

One solution is language translation software. And
one company leading the way in the development of
language translation software is SYSTRAN. SYSTRAN
Enterprise is a suite of software tools that enables you
to, among other things, translate about 3700 words
per minute, translate both e-mail and Web page con-
tent, and display Asian fonts.

Is it perfect? Not according to SYSTRAN’s disclaimer,
which says that although the software is designed to
be as accurate as possible, “no automated translation

is perfect nor is it intended to replace human transla-
tors. Users should note that the quality of the source
text significantly affects the translations.”

As you might expect, automated translation soft-
ware has a particularly difficult time with idioms.
When Kentucky Fried Chicken wanted to translate its
slogan “finger-lickin’ good” into Chinese, it came out
as “eat your fingers off.” Now, KFC wasn’t using SYS-
TRAN’s software, but this example does illustrate the
difficulty of translating idiomatic expressions. Product
names are another example. When General Motors
tried to sell the Chevy Nova in South America, people
didn’t buy it. As it turns out, in Spanish no va means “it
won’t go.” GM subsequently changed the name to
Caribe for its Spanish markets.

By the way, you might want to try out the software
at SYSTRAN’s Web site (www.systransoft.com). There is
a box into which you can type a phrase or sentence
and choose the language into which you would like it
translated.7

O V E R C O M I N G  L A N G U A G E  B A R R I E R S  O N  T H E  I N T E R N E T

GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES

11



12 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

For all these various information dimensions, be mindful that you provide your
customers with information. Information you provide to your customers should be
timely, describe the appropriate time dimension, accessible from anywhere, in the
most usable form, and free of errors. Information is a valuable resource and also a
commodity you provide to customers. Make sure they get it the way they want it.

ORGANIZATIONAL DIMENSIONS OF INFORMATION

Even if your choice in life is to be an entrepreneur and run your own business, you
also need to consider various organizational dimensions of information. These
include information flows, what information describes, information granularity, and
how information is used (for either mainly transaction processing or analytical pro-
cessing, which we’ll discuss in an upcoming section).

INFORMATION FLOWS  Information in an organization flows in four basic direc-
tions—up, down, horizontally, and outward. To consider these flows, let’s first briefly
look at the structure of an organization. Most people view a traditional organization as
a pyramid with four levels and many sides (see Figure 1.4). At the top is strategic man-
agement, which provides an organization with overall direction and guidance. The
second level is often called tactical management, which develops the goals and strate-
gies outlined by strategic management. The third level is operational management,
which manages and directs the day-to-day operations and implementations of the goals
and strategies. Finally, the fourth level of the organization comprises nonmanagement
employees who actually perform daily activities, such as order processing, developing
and producing goods and services, and serving customers. If you consider your school
as an example, strategic management would include the chancellor, president, and var-
ious vice-presidents. Tactical management would include the deans. Operational man-
agement would include the department chairs and directors of academic programs.
The final level would include instructors who are responsible for teaching the classes.

The upward flow of information describes the current state of the organization on
the basis of its daily transactions. When a sale occurs, for example, that information
originates at the lowest level of the organization and then is passed up through the var-

Current state
of the organization

Coarse
granularity

INFORMATION
GRANULARITY

Fine
granularity

Customers,
suppliers,
and other
partners

Strategies, goals,
and directives

Between functional business units
and work teams

UP DOWN

IN/
OUT

HORIZONTAL

Figure 1.4
An Organization, Its
Information Flows, and
Information Granularity



Information as a Key Resource 13

ious levels of management. Information gathered as part of everyday operations is
consolidated by information technology and passed upward to decision makers who
monitor and respond to problems and opportunities.

The downward flow of information involves the strategies, goals, and directives that
originate at one level and are passed to lower levels. The horizontal flow of information
is between functional business units and work teams. For example, at your school, var-
ious departments are responsible for scheduling courses. That information is passed
horizontally to the registrar’s office, which creates a course schedule for your entire
campus (which may be online—timely and accessible from anywhere by you).

Finally, the outward and inward flows of information consist of information com-
municated to customers, suppliers, distributors, and other partners for the purpose of
doing business. This (and its corresponding inward flow) is really what electronic
commerce is all about. Today, no organization is an island, and you must ensure that
your organization has the right information technology tools to communicate out-
wardly with all types of business partners. In a later section, and in more detail in
Chapter 2, we’ll discuss this outward flow of information within the context of creat-
ing business partnerships and alliances.

INFORMATION GRANULARITY  Figure 1.4 also illustrates another dimension of
information—granularity. Information granularity refers to the extent of detail within
the information. On one end of this spectrum is coarse granularity, or highly summa-
rized information. At the other end is fine granularity, or information that contains a
great amount of detail. As you might guess, people on the highest levels of the organ-
ization deal mainly with a coarse granularity of information, sales by year being an
example. People on the lowest levels of the organization, on the other hand, need
information with fine granularity. If you consider sales again, nonmanagement employ-
ees need information in great detail that describes each transaction—when it occurred,
whether by credit or cash, who made the sale, to whom the sale was made, and so on.

So, when transaction information originates at the lowest level of an organization
(with fine granularity), it is consolidated to a more coarse granularity as it moves up
through the organization (the upward flow of information).

WHAT INFORMATION DESCRIBES  Another organizational dimension of informa-
tion is what the information describes. Information can be internal, external, objective,
subjective, or some combination of the four.

• Internal information describes specific operational aspects of the organization.
• External information describes the environment surrounding the organization.
• Objective information describes quantifiably something that is known.
• Subjective information attempts to describe something that is unknown.

Consider a bank that faces the decision of what interest rate to offer on a certificate
of deposit. That bank will use internal information (how many customers it has who
can afford to buy a CD), external information (what other banks are offering), objective
information (what today’s prime interest rate is), and subjective information (what the
prime interest rate is expected to be several months down the road). As well, what
other banks are offering is an example of not only external information (it describes the
surrounding environment) but also objective information (it is quantifiably known).

As a general rule, people on the lowest levels of the organization deal mainly with
internal and objective information (the price of a movie rental is an example). People
on the highest levels of the organization, on the other hand, deal with all types of
information.



The single most important resource in any organization is its people. People (knowl-
edge workers) set goals, carry out tasks, make decisions, serve customers, and, in the
case of IT specialists, provide a stable and reliable technology environment so the
organization can run smoothly and gain a competitive advantage in the marketplace.
This discussion is all about you. You’re preparing to be a knowledge worker.

INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY LITERACY

In a business environment, your most valuable asset is not technology but rather your
mind. IT is simply a set of tools that help you work with and process information, but
it’s really just a mind support tool set. Technology such as spreadsheet can help you
quickly create a high-quality and revealing graph. But it can’t tell you whether you
should build a bar or pie graph and it can’t help you determine whether you should
show sales by territory or sales by salesperson. Those are your tasks and that’s why
your business curriculum includes classes in human resources management, account-
ing, finance, marketing, and perhaps production and operations management.

Nonetheless, technology is an important set of tools for you. Technology can help
you be more efficient and can help you dissect and better understand problems and
opportunities. So, it’s important for you to learn how to use your technology set. And
it’s equally important that you understand the information to which you’re applying
your technology tools.

A technology-literate knowledge worker is a person who knows how and when
to apply technology. The “how” aspect includes knowing what technology to buy,

We can all learn a lot from Michael Dell, CEO and
founder of Dell Computer. In the mid-1980s, Michael
couldn’t even wait to get out of college to start his
own direct-sales computer business. In the 20 years
since he started the small operation in his dorm room,
Dell Computer has definitely become the market leader,
with over $49 billion in revenues in 2004.

Speaking to a group of entrepreneurs recently,
Michael had this to say about the importance of timely
information: “One of the great things about our busi-
ness is that we have immediate information; we don’t
have to wait a week or a month. We get information
every day, so that I know that yesterday we sold 77,850
computers. I know it by customer type, by product
type, by geography, and what the mix was. So that
immediacy of information is incredibly valuable to
everything in our business, because it’s changing very,
very rapidly. We just continue to shrink the time and

space and distance between our customers and our
suppliers and make that as efficient as we can. We’re
down to about three to four days of inventory now.
We get deliveries every two hours based on what we
just sold. You take out the guessing.”

That’s a powerful set of statements; look closely at
them. By having access to timely information, Dell
Computer is able to carry only three to four days of
inventory. That’s remarkable when you compare it to
the industry standard of about 45 days. Businesses in
the technology sector cannot afford to carry 45 days’
worth of inventory when you consider the rapid speed
at which technology is changing.

Notice also that timely information takes out the
guesswork for Dell. If your business is guessing to
determine its next move, you won’t be in business very
long. Perhaps it’s time to get timely information.8

M I C H A E L  D E L L  P R E A C H E S  I M M E D I A T E  I N F O R M A T I O N  A C C E S S

GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES

People as a Key Resource

14



how to exploit the many benefits of application software, and what technology infra-
structure is required to get businesses connected to each other, to name just a few. In
this text and its accompanying CD, we have provided the following features to help
you become a technology-literate knowledge worker:

• Extended Learning Module A: Careers in business
• Extended Learning Module B: Computer hardware and software
• Extended Learning Modules C and G: Designing databases and entity-relationship

diagramming
• Extended Learning Module D: Decision analysis with spreadsheet software
• Extended Learning Module E: Network basics
• Extended Learning Module I: How to write HTML to create a Web site
• Extended Learning Module J: How to build an e-portfolio to advertise yourself

on the Web

In many unfortunate cases, people and organizations have blindly decided to use
technology to help solve some sort of business problem. What you need to understand
is that technology is not a panacea. You can’t simply apply technology to any given
process and expect that process to instantly become more efficient and effective. Look
at it this way—if you apply technology to a process that doesn’t work correctly, then
you’ll only be doing things wrong millions of times faster. There are cases when tech-
nology is not the solution. Being a technology-literate knowledge worker will help
you determine when and when not to apply technology.

Information-literate knowledge workers:

• Can define what information they need
• Know how and where to obtain that information
• Understand the information once they receive it
• Can act appropriately on the basis of the information to help the organization

achieve the greatest advantage

Consider a unique, real-life example of an information-literate knowledge worker.

To become effective in your use of information, you
can use technology to learn—not only about what
certain information means—but more basically how
to perform your work responsibilities better. Brink’s
Home Security recently implemented an e-learning
management system to help (1) train its 2600 employ-
ees, (2) increase customer retention, (3) improve prof-
its, and (4) reduce employee turnover.

Many of Brink’s field personnel work nights and
weekends installing home security systems. For them,
instructor-led training classes in a central location
(Brink’s has a nationwide field workforce) created
problems and simply didn’t work.

The new e-learning management system helps
managers develop customized online training modules
and allows field personnel to access those modules
24 hours per day, seven days per week. The system
even provides skills assessment and other forms of
evaluation.

The total investment in the system for Brink’s was
$300,000. It expects to save $500,000 in the first three
years as a result of replacing instructor-led classes with
the e-learning modules. Brink’s has already noticed
that its better-trained field personnel have improved
profit margins and increased customer retention.9

E - L E A R N I N G :  N O T  J U S T  F O R  S C H O O L

GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES

15



16 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

Several years ago, a manager of a retail store on the East Coast received some inter-
esting information—diaper sales on Friday evening accounted for a large percentage of
total sales for the week. Most people in this situation would immediately jump to the
conclusion to make sure that diapers are always well stocked on Friday evening or run
a special on diapers during that time to increase sales, but not our information-literate
knowledge worker. She first looked at the information and decided it was not com-
plete. That is, she needed more information before she could act.

She decided the information she needed was why a rash of diaper sales (pardon the
pun) occurred during that time and who was buying them. That information was not
stored within the store’s computer system, so she stationed an employee in the diaper
aisle on Friday evening who recorded any pertinent information to the situation (i.e.,
she knew how and where to obtain information). The store manager learned that
young businessmen purchased the most diapers on Friday evening. Apparently, they
had been instructed to buy the weekend supply of diapers on their way home from
work. Her response was to stock premium domestic and imported beer near the dia-
pers. Since then, Friday evening is a big sale time not only for diapers but also for pre-
mium domestic and imported beer.

The store manager’s information-literate knowledge—her ability to define what
information she needed, know how and where to obtain that information, and under-
stand the meaning of the information once she received it—enabled her to determine
that diapers and premium beer were complementary products for most young busi-
nessmen. Would you have made that connection? By the way, this is an example of a
wants-based economic environment. While diapers are a very necessary product ( just
ask any parent), premium beer is a wants-based product.

YOUR ETHICAL RESPONSIBILITIES

Your roles as a technology-literate and information-literate knowledge worker extend
far beyond using technology and information to gain an advantage in the marketplace
for your organization. You must also consider your social responsibilities—this is
where ethics becomes important. Ethics are the principles and standards that guide
our behaviour toward other people. Ethics are different from laws. Laws either require
or prohibit some sort of action on your part. Ethics are more of a matter of personal
interpretation, and thus have a right and wrong outcome according to different peo-
ple. Consider the following examples:

1. Copying software you purchased, making copies for your friends, and charging
them for the copies

2. Making an extra backup of your software just in case both the copy you are
using and the primary backup fail for some reason

3. Giving out the phone numbers of your friends and family, without their permis-
sion, to a provider of some sort of calling plan so you can receive a discount

Each of these is either ethically or legally incorrect. In the second example, you may
have been ethically correct in making an extra backup copy (because you didn’t share
it with anyone), but according to most software licences you’re prohibited by law to
make more than one backup copy.

To help you better understand the relationship between ethical and legal acts (or
the opposite), consider Figure 1.5. The graph is composed of four quadrants and you
always want your actions to remain in quadrant I. If all your actions fall in that quad-
rant, you’ll always be acting legally and ethically, and this in a socially responsible way.

In business, the question of ethics is an overriding concern because of the wide-
spread use of IT to capture information. For example, if a business invests money to



ON YOUR OWN

In February 1995, an employee at Chevron came across
what he thought was an interesting and funny list—
“25 Reasons Why Beer Is Better Than Women.” He
quickly logged into his e-mail and distributed the list
to many people. The only problem was that one of the
people who received the e-mail was a woman, and she
was offended by it. What followed was a lot of legal
mumbo jumbo and an eventual out-of-court settle-
ment worth $2 million that Chevron had to pay to the
offended employee—definitely an example of when e-
mail becomes expensive mail.

Most people agree that the original sender should
not have distributed the list. It was mail that was
potentially embarrassing and offensive to some peo-
ple and, therefore, should not have been distributed as
a matter of ethics. What people don’t agree on, how-
ever, is whether or not the company was at fault for
not monitoring and stopping the potentially offensive
mail. What are your thoughts? Before you decide, fol-
low the accompanying diagram and consider the con-
sequences of your answers.10

E - M A I L :  E L E C T R O N I C  M A I L  O R  E X P E N S I V E  M A I L ?

While you’re at
work, who is 
paying your

 salary?

The Company

The Company
Who owns the 
IT structure that

supports your
use of e-mail?

Just because you’re on company
time and using company facilities,
does that give the company the
right to monitor your e-mail?

Are you prepared
to periodically

receive “garbage“
or sometimes

offensive e-mail
and not sue 

the company?

Are you prepared
to let the company

monitor all
your regular

mail and listen
to all your

phone calls?

THE ANSWER:

NO YES

Answer.      Why? Answer.      Why?

Legal Illegal

Ethical

Unethical

I II

III IV

Figure 1.5
Acting Ethically and
Legally11

17



18 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

capture information about you as you make a purchase, does that information then
belong to the business or do you still have privacy rights regarding its distribution?

Being socially and ethically responsible not only includes the actions you under-
take yourself but also dealing with the actions of others, which may involve protecting
yourself against cyber-crimes. Hackers are one group of people who commit cyber-
crimes. A hacker is a very knowledgeable person who uses his or her knowledge to
invade other people’s computers. There are actually many types of hackers today—
white-hat hackers, black-hat hackers, crackers, hacktivists, and script bunnies. Each has
different motives and each is largely a different group of people. To protect yourself
and your organization from their hacking, you need to understand who they are and
what they do. We explore hackers in more detail in Chapter 9.

People, again, are the most valuable resource in any organization. People, like you
as a knowledge worker, use IT to work with and massage information. The most suc-
cessful people understand their information and information processing needs, and
they understand the benefits of technology and know how to use technology to facili-
tate their working with information.

Within management information systems (MIS), the third key resource is information
technology. Formally defined, information technology (IT) is any computer-based
tool that people use to work with information and support the information and infor-
mation processing needs of an organization. So IT includes a cell phone or PDA that
you might use to obtain stock quotes, your home computer that you use to write term
papers, large networks that businesses use to connect to other businesses, and the
Internet that almost one in every six people in the world currently use.

KEY TECHNOLOGY CATEGORIES

There are two basic categories of technology—hardware and software (see Figure 1.6).
Hardware is the physical devices that make up a computer (often referred to as a com-
puter system). Software is the set of instructions that your hardware executes to carry
out a specific task for you. So, if you have a Nintendo GameCube, the GameCube box
itself and the controller are hardware devices, while the games you play are software.
Let’s briefly look at hardware and software; for a more thorough discussion, read
Extended Learning Module B.

TECHNOLOGY HARDWARE

All hardware falls into one of six categories—input devices, output devices, storage
devices, telecommunications devices, CPU and RAM, and connecting devices. Here’s
a quick summary.

• An input device is a tool you use to capture information and commands; input
devices include such tools as a keyboard, mouse, touch screen, game controller,
barcode reader, and skimmer (used for swiping credit cards and the like).

• An output device is a tool you use to see, hear, or otherwise accept the results of
your information processing requests. Output devices include such tools as a
printer, monitor, and set of speakers.

Information Technology as a
Key Resource



Information Technology as a Key Resource 19

Description Examples

Hardware: The Physical Devices That Make Up a Computer

Input device—tool you use to capture information • Keyboard, mouse
and commands • Touch screen, game controller

• Barcode reader, skimmer

Output device—tool you use to see, hear, or • Printer
otherwise accept the results of your information • Monitor
processing requests • Set of speakers

Storage device—tool you use to store information • Jump drive
for use at a later time • Floppy disk

• Hard disk
• CD, DVD

Central processing unit (CPU)—the actual • Pentium 4
hardware that interprets the software instructions • AMD Athlon XP Thunderbird
and coordinates how all the other hardware devices
work together

RAM (random access memory)—temporary • Many manufacturers make RAM that will fit in 
memory that holds information, application a variety of computers
software, and operating system software

Telecommunications device—tool you use to • Telephone modem
send information to and receive it from another • DSL modem
person or location • Cable modem

• Microwave
• Satellite

Connecting devices—tools that connect devices • USB ports
to each other • Printer cord

• Parallel and serial ports

Software—The Set of Instructions That Your Hardware Executes to Carry Out a Specific Task

Application software—software that enables you • Word processing software
to solve specific problems or perform specific tasks • Payroll software

• Spreadsheet software
• Inventory management software

Operating system software—system software • Windows XP
that controls your application software and manages • Windows 2000
how your hardware devices work together • Windows Me

• Mac OS
• Linux
• UNIX

Utility software—software that provides additional • Antivirus software
functionality to your operating system • Screensaver

• Disk optimization software
• Uninstaller software

Figure 1.6
Information Technology Hardware and Software



20 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

• A storage device is a tool you use to store information for use at a later time. Out-
put devices include such tools as a floppy disk, hard disk, CD, and DVD.

• A telecommunications device is a tool you use to send information to and
receive it from another person or location. For example, if you connect to the
Internet using a modem, the modem (which might be a telephone, DSL, cable,
wireless, or satellite modem) is a telecommunications device.

• The central processing unit (CPU) is the actual hardware that interprets and
executes the software instructions and coordinates how all the other hardware
devices work together. Popular personal CPUs include the Pentium 4 and AMD
Athlon XP Thunderbird. RAM, or random access memory, is temporary stor-
age that holds the information you’re working with, the application software
you’re using, and the operating system software you’re using. Together, the CPU
and RAM make up the “brains” of your computer.

• Connecting devices include such things as parallel ports into which you would
connect a printer, connector cords to connect your printer to the parallel port,
and internal connecting devices that mainly include buses over which informa-
tion travels from one device such as the CPU to RAM.

That may be the shortest overview of hardware you’ve ever read. If you need more
detail, please read the Extended Learning Module B on hardware and software.

TECHNOLOGY SOFTWARE

There are two main types of software—application and system. Application software
enables you to solve specific problems or perform specific tasks. Microsoft Word, for
example, can help you write term papers, so it’s application software. From an organi-
zational perspective, payroll software, collaborative software such as videoconferenc-
ing, and inventory management software are all examples of application software.

System software handles tasks specific to technology management and coordi-
nates the interaction of all technology devices. Within system software, you’ll find
operating system software and utility software. Operating system software is system
software that controls your application software and manages how your hardware
devices work together. Popular personal operating system software includes Microsoft
Windows XP, Microsoft Windows Me, Mac OS X (for Apple computers), and Linux
(an open source operating system).

Utility software provides additional functionality to your operating system. It
includes antivirus software, screensavers, disk optimization software, uninstaller soft-
ware (for properly removing unwanted software), and a host of others. Again, in
Extended Learning Module B we discuss software in greater detail.

DECENTRALIZED COMPUTING AND SHARED
INFORMATION

All organizations use hardware and software to connect people to each other, reach
out to customers, distributors, suppliers, and business partners, and to provide a reli-
able and stable computing environment for smooth operations. Because so many peo-
ple perform so many different tasks within a business environment, the concepts of
decentralized computing and shared information are very important (see Figure 1.7).

Decentralized computing is an environment in which an organization splits com-
puting power and locates it in functional business areas as well as on the desktops of
knowledge workers. This is possible because of the proliferation of less expensive,
more powerful, and smaller systems including notebooks, desktops, minicomputers,
and servers. The Internet is a great example of a decentralized computing environ-



ment. You use your computer or perhaps cell phone or PDA to access the information
and services of host computers on the Internet. In this case, your computer is called a
client computer, while the host computers are referred to as server computers.

Shared information is an environment in which an organization’s information is
organized in one central location, allowing anyone to access and use it as they need to.
Shared information enables people in the sales department, for example, to access
work-in-progress manufacturing information to determine when products will be
available to ship. At your school, the registrar’s office can access the information
within the financial aid office to determine how much of your tuition bill is covered by
a scholarship or loan. To support shared information, most businesses organize infor-
mation in the form of a database. In fact, databases have become the standard by
which businesses organize their information and provide everyone access to it. We’ve
devoted all of Chapter 4 to databases as well as data warehouses, tools for organizing
information to support decision-making tasks.

Now that we’ve provided you with a brief overview of information technology, let’s
look specifically at the roles and goals of information technology in any business. IT is
an essential enabler of business operations. In the information age, all businesses need
technology as tools for working with information.

DATABASE

Sales

Production

Accounting

Distribution

Human
Resources

Figure 1.7
Decentralized Computing
and Shared Information

21

ON YOUR OWN

Pick up a recent copy of your local newspaper or per-
haps a computer magazine such as PC Magazine or
Wired and find an ad for a personal computer sys-
tem. What is the price of the complete system? What
hardware devices does it include and to which of
the six hardware categories does each belong? What
software does it include? Which software, if any, is

application software? Which software, if any, is oper-
ating system software? Which software, if any, is utility
software?

Now compare that system to a similar one that you
can find on the Internet (you might want to start at
Dell at www.dell.com). Which is cheaper? Does this sur-
prise you? Why or why not?

I D E N T I F Y I N G  H A R D W A R E  A N D  S O F T W A R E



22 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

The roles and goals of information technology are many and varied. Here we introduce
you to six important roles and goals. And we will constantly refer back to these through-
out the chapter. So they’re not only important to learn so you can do well on an exam;
they will also help you better organize your view of technology within an organization.
The six major roles and goals of information technology include (see Figure 1.8):

1. Increase employee productivity
2. Enhance decision making
3. Improve team collaboration

Roles and Goals of Information
Technology

Figure 1.8
The Roles and Goals of
Information Technology

Goal IT Tool Examples Business Benefits Examples

1. Increase employee • OLTP (online • Reduce time
productivity transaction processing) • Reduce errors

• TPS (transaction • Reduce costs
processing system) • Enable customers to 

• CIS (customer- process their own 
integrated system) transactions

2. Enhance decision • OLAP (online • Generate alternatives
making analytical processing) • Recommend solutions

• DSS (decision support • Drill down through
system) information

• GIS (geographic 
information system)

• EIS (executive 
information system)

• AI (artificial intelligence)
• Data warehouses

3. Improve team • WSS (workgroup • Manage knowledge 
collaboration support system) within the organization

• Groupware • Support geographically 
dispersed teams

• Facilitate communications
• Develop applications 

quickly

4. Create business • IOS (interorganiza- • Manage supply chains
partnerships and tional system) • Share expertise and
alliances • EDI (electronic intellect

data interchange) • Enable B2B e-commerce

5. Enable global • Internet • Take advantage of a
reach • Translation cheaper/larger workforce

phones • Advertise locally made
• Tap into global 

intellectual expertise

6. Facilitate • Just about any • Stay competitive
organizational technology • Offer new customer
transformation you can name, interfaces

depending on its use • Enter new markets



Roles and Goals of Information Technology 23

4. Create business partnerships and alliances
5. Enable global reach
6. Facilitate organizational transformation

INCREASE EMPLOYEE PRODUCTIVITY

The original and still most fundamental role of information technology is to increase
productivity. In short, because of its great speed and ability to store and process mas-
sive amounts of information accurately, IT can greatly reduce the time, errors, and
costs associated with processing information in a variety of ways.

For example, if you have an automated payroll system, it can process payroll sheets
and generate cheques more quickly than if you were doing it by hand. If your employees
can submit time cards and expense reimbursement sheets electronically as opposed to
submitting handwritten documents, then the likelihood of an error occurring is reduced.
And when you decrease processing times and errors, you decrease costs. When you use
technology to process transaction information, it’s called online transaction processing
(OLTP)—the gathering of input information, processing that information, and updating
existing information to reflect the gathered and processing information.

IT systems such as our payroll example are called transaction processing systems.
A transaction processing system (TPS) processes transactions that occur within an
organization. Today, we pretty well accept these as rather dull and mundane. But your
customers see them differently. If your TPSs don’t process information correctly or
don’t work at all because of a computer outage, your customers may choose to do
business with one of your competitors. Indeed, if you call an airline to make a reserva-
tion and you’re informed that the computers don’t work and your reservation cannot
be processed, you may call another airline.

A vitally important hybrid of a TPS is a customer-integrated system. A customer-
integrated system (CIS) is an extension of a TPS that places technology in the hands
of an organization’s customers and allows them to process their own transactions (see
Figure 1.9). ATMs are a good example of a CIS. ATMs provide you with the ability to

DATABASE

Transaction
Processing
Systems
(TPSs)

Customer-Integrated Systems (CISs)

Figure 1.9
Transaction Processing 
and Customer-Integrated
Systems



24 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

do your own banking anywhere at anytime. What’s really interesting is that ATMs
actually do nothing “new,” but they give you greater flexibility in accessing and using
your money. CISs further decentralize computing power in an organization by placing
that power in the hands of customers.

The Web is full of examples of customer-integrated systems. When you use any
Web site that allows you to order and pay for products and services, you’re using a
CIS. Customer-integrated systems are the new popular IT system today. You can use
a CIS to scan your groceries, pay for fuel at the pump instead of going inside, and per-
haps even register for classes online. When you enter the business world, first make
sure your transaction processing systems work correctly and all the time. Then, try to
convert them to customer-integrated systems. It’s a win-win situation for your organ-
izations and your customers.

ENHANCE DECISION MAKING

The counterpart to online transaction processing is online analytical processing
(OLAP)—the manipulation of information to support decision making. And IT can
definitely play a significantly role here. Some decisions are easy to make. If you’re
deciding what to wear to school, you’ll look at today’s weather forecast and decide
whether to wear shorts and a T-shirt or perhaps a sweatshirt and pants. However,
deciding what to major in or which job to accept upon graduation is much more
difficult. Likewise, in business, deciding how many inventory units to reorder is rela-
tively simple, while deciding where to build a new distribution centre is not.

Technology to support decision making falls into one of two general categories—
(1) those that help you analyze a situation and then leave the decision entirely up to
you including decision support systems, executive information systems, and geo-
graphic information systems and (2) those that actually make some sort of recommen-
dation concerning what to do. The first category includes such IT tools as decision
support systems, executive information systems, and geographic information systems.
For example, an executive information system (EIS) is a highly interactive IT system
that allows you to first view highly summarized information and then choose how you
would like to see greater detail, which may alert you to potential problems or oppor-
tunities. In Figure 1.10, you can see three graphs which might appear in an EIS. The
first one of the left shows sales by year. By clicking on a particular, year, you can then
view sales by territory for that year. Then, by clicking on a particular territory, you can
view sales by product line for that territory within a given year. These types of IT sys-
tems really offer you just great speed in massaging information, developing alterna-

120

100

80

60

40

20

0
2002 2003 2004

COMPANY SALES

2005

50

40

30

20

10

0
East West North

2001 SALES BY TERRITORY

South

20

15

10

5

0
Office Home Patio

SALES BY PRODUCT LINE—
North Territory

Other

$ 
in

 m
ill

io
n

s

$ 
in

 m
ill

io
n

s

$ 
in

 m
ill

io
n

s

Figure 1.10
Drilling Down with an Executive Information System



Roles and Goals of Information Technology 25

tives, and viewing information from various perspectives. However, they do not make
recommendations concerning what you should do.

The second category includes technologies in the area of artificial intelligence.
Artificial intelligence (AI) is the science of making machines imitate human thinking
and behaviour. For example, a neural network is an artificial intelligence which is
capable of learning to differentiate patterns. Your credit card company probably uses
a neural network to monitor your card use and identify potential fraud if someone else
happens to steal your card and attempt to use it. In this instance, the neural network
has been fed every single credit card transaction you’ve performed, and it’s developed
a pattern of how, when, and why you use your card. Then, when a transaction occurs
that doesn’t fit the pattern of your profile, the neural networks alerts someone that
your credit card may have been stolen.

We explore technology support for decision making throughout this text and
specifically in Chapter 6.

IMPROVE TEAM COLLABORATION

Teams would certainly be characterized as a “best business practice” today. The adage
“Two heads are better than one” does hold true. Of course, teams in the business
world are often composed of more than two people with many being spread all over
the globe, and that’s why information technology plays such an important role in team
collaboration. Collaboration-enabling technologies such as chat rooms, the Internet in
general, and workgroup support systems are all fundamental to the success of a team.

A workgroup support system (WSS) is a system designed specifically to improve
the performance of teams by supporting the sharing and flow of information. The
foundation of any workgroup support system is groupware—the popular term for
the software component that supports the collaborative efforts of a team. Popular
groupware suites include Lotus/Notes Domino, Microsoft Exchange, Novell Group-
Wise, and NetSys WebWare.

Groupware contains software components for supporting the following three team
functions:

1. Team dynamics—communications among team members and the facilitation
and execution of meetings. Specific technologies that support team dynamics
include group scheduling software, electronic meeting software, videoconfer-
encing software, and whiteboard software.

2. Document management—a group document database that acts as a powerful
storage facility for organizing and managing all documents related to specific
teams. Most group document database employ multiple levels of security, allow-
ing some teams to access the information of other teams. In these databases, you
can store and search information of all kinds—text, graphs, images, audio clips,
and even videos.

3. Applications development—facilities that allow a team to develop unique appli-
cations quickly, so the teams can literally “get to work.”

All of these technology-based tools and many more enable teams to work effec-
tively, even when their members are geographically dispersed. Teams, as you’ll learn in
later chapters, are vitally important to the success of any organization. But concepts
such as the virtual workplace and telecommuting are almost contradictory to the suc-
cess of teams. If you consider even further that today’s economy is a global one, any
given team may be composed of people all over the world. In this case, technology, and
specifically groupware, is an essential enabler of team innovation.



We’ll talk more about the technologies that support team collaboration throughout
this text and especially in Chapter 6. Your career opportunity lies in learning how to
work effectively in a team environment. Many of your classes in school will probably
require that you work in teams; the reason is because teams are such an important part
of the business world.

FACILITATE MAJOR BUSINESS INITIATIVES

Each and every business contains unique and strategically sensitive expertise and
intellect. Wal-Mart, for example, is a premier retailer of home and family products
such as clothing. Vanity Fair, on the other hand, is a premier manufacturer of clothing
including Lee and Wrangler jeans. So these two organizations have created a strong
and highly successful business partnership.

When a customer buys a pair of Wrangler jeans at a Wal-Mart store on a Wednes-
day, for example, that information is sent that night to Vanity Fair, via computer of
course. If Vanity Fair has a replacement pair in stock, it’s immediately sent out on
Thursday and arrives at Wal-Mart on Saturday. Three days for inventory replenish-
ment is an outstanding feat, and would not be possible without the use of technology.

But speed isn’t the only advantage. Vanity Fair’s market-response system also takes
the guesswork out of reordering and provides retailers with only the best-selling styles
and lines. Vanity Fair’s extended market response system will even analyze the sales
databases of retailers and determine groups of products—for instance, matching jeans,
shirts, and jackets—to help retailers forecast ideal inventory supply levels. As you can
see, business partnerships and alliances enable each participating organization to tap
into the intellectual capital of the other participating organizations.

This type of business partnership is enabled by interorganizational systems and is
form of business to business (B2B) e-commerce. An interorganizational system (IOS)
automates the flow of information between organizations to support the planning, design,
development, production, and delivery of products and services. A typical IOS includes
electronic data interchange (EDI)—the direct computer-to-computer transfer of trans-

Spar Aerospace, with its major sites in Brampton,
Ontario and Sainte-Anne-de-Bellevue, Quebec has
opted for an intranet solution to facilitate information
sharing between different business units. Each site is
dedicated to different product lines (i.e., telerobot-
ics/Canadarm in Ontario and satellites/satellites subsys-
tems in Quebec). Before intranets were introduced,
collaboration was difficult. Each site maintained dif-
ferent libraries focused on specific disciplines and on
serving the needs of a specific client base. Document
sharing between sites was complicated because of
incompatible document formats. In early 1995, Spar’s
management realized that the Internet and the World
Wide Web allowed the sharing of numerous files of

various formats. Consequently, the company decided
to adopt an “internal Internet” solution—as Spar’s
management called it. The goal became to implement
an integrated system giving employees companywide
accessibility to the libraries’ collections and to other
useful information.

Today, when users within the Spar firewall type
“biblio.spar.ca,” a graphical menu appears offering a
choice between the Ontario or the Quebec site. Click-
ing on either of these links leads the user to a listing of
all information available at that site. Furthermore, con-
ferencing capabilities have been added enabling engi-
neering staff at either site to share various data and
exchange project information with others.12

S P A R  A E R O S P A C E  L A U N C H E S  I N F O R M A T I O N - S H A R I N G  I N T R A N E T

GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES

26



action information contained in standard business documents, such as invoices and pur-
chase orders, in a standard format. In short, EDI replaces paper documents with digital
records exchanged between business partnerships’ computers. R. J. Reynolds uses EDI
to order materials from its suppliers. In doing so, R. J. Reynolds has been able to cut
order processing costs from $75 per order (using paper) to only 93 cents using EDI.

EDI is becoming so important that most large businesses won’t do business with
your business if you don’t support EDI. For example, General Motors will only order
raw materials and parts from suppliers who support EDI capabilities.

Another important concept related to EDI is electronic funds transfer (EFT). EFT
allows organizations to complete the full transaction without physically sending any-
thing, including the payment. So EDI supports the electronic transfer of information
such as sales invoice, and EFT supports the electronic transfer of the monies to pay
the sales invoice amount. Just as EDI is becoming a common business practice, so is
EFT. Think about filing your income tax returns electronically. It doesn’t make much
sense to file the paperwork and then still have to send a personal cheque or receive a
refund cheque from the federal government.

ENABLE KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT

Another important initiative that many businesses are implementing today deals with
managing the knowledge within the organization. “Knowledge,” in this case, refers to
your organization’s know-how—the expertise your organization uses to run itself, make
important decisions, and set its strategic direction. Knowledge management deals with
almost every type of knowledge in your organization, including how processes work,
failed and successful attempts at reengineering, and the strategies your organization
uses to target customer segments. In the case of the targeting strategies, the informa-
tion your organization uses to make decisions is referred to as business intelligence; the
actual decisions themselves and the strategies are knowledge.

It is also possible to have a knowledge management (KM) system—an IT system that
supports the capture, organization, and dissemination of knowledge (i.e., know-how)
throughout an organization.

ENABLE GLOBAL REACH

As we’ve already stated, you can characterize today’s operating environment as one of a
global economy. Because of technology, you now have the ability to market your products

27

Like any other type of business, no dot-com on the
Web can be an island. Indeed, dot-coms have deter-
mined that they must develop business partners on the
Web. These partnerships manifest themselves in many
different ways. One such way is through a banner ad—
a small ad on one Web site that advertises the prod-
ucts and services of another business, usually another
dot-com.

Visit the Web and go exploring. Find five Web sites
on which banner ads appear. Which Web sites did you
find with banner ads? For what business was each ad?
Did you find any Web sites with more than one? If so,
which sites? Now wait a day and visit the same five
sites. Did any of the banner ads change? If so, why do
you think they changed?

F I N D I N G  B U S I N E S S  P A R T N E R S  A N D  A L L I A N C E S  O N  T H E  W E B

TEAM WORK



28 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

and services in countries all over the world and develop partnerships and alliances
(which we just discussed) with other businesses throughout the globe. Not only can you
do this, you must to be successful in the long run. Think about Honda cars for a moment,
considered by most people to be manufactured in Japan, its “country” headquarters.
Honda actually produces more cars outside than inside Japan. Not only that—Honda
exports more cars from the United States than General Motors, Ford, or Chrysler.

A business can gain significant advantages by enabling global reach through tech-
nology. It can take advantage of a cheaper and larger workforce; many businesses in
North America locate their back-end office functions (accounting and the like) in Ire-
land for this reason. It can also tap into the intellectual expertise of a workforce in
another country. Many North American software publishers actually write and pro-
duce much of their software in such countries as India and Pakistan.

To operate effectively using global reach, businesses must use technology to over-
come the barriers of time and location. One simple example is language translation
software for mobile phones. ECTACO provides downloadable software that turns
any Smartphone into a translation tool. Wherever you are—at home or on the move—
the software’s dictionary provides prompt bidirectional word translation.13 There are
also utilities on the Web that translate Web pages from one language to another.

To also operate effectively using global reach, you must consider the culture of
other countries. Culture is the collective personality of a nation or society, encom-
passing language, traditions, currency, religion, history, music, and acceptable behav-
iour, among other things. For example, in many countries around the world workers
take extended breaks at lunch well into the afternoon hours. So you shouldn’t sched-
ule a virtual team meeting during those particular hours. It’s a simple example, but it
does illustrate the fact that you have to consider the culture, in this case the work
hours, of your various team members.

FACILITATE ORGANIZATIONAL TRANSFORMATION

And last, but certainly not least, information technology plays a critical role in facili-
tating organizational transformation. Organizational transformation is necessary to
respond to the ever-changing needs (and wants) of today’s marketplace. But organiza-
tional transformation doesn’t have to be like going from a cocoon to a beautiful but-
terfly (one of nature’s most dramatic and wonderful transformations). Businesses
today can undergo a transformation by simply changing the way they deliver their
products and services.

Consider Blockbuster Video—it has recently undergone one transformation (rent-
ing video games as opposed to just movies) and is in the middle of another. Block-
buster has created a business partnership with many cable TV services. Through a
cable TV service, Blockbuster is now offering pay-per-view movies. So you don’t have
to go to a Blockbuster store to rent a video—you can order it from the comfort of your
own home for about the same price. Not only that, once you order a movie, you can
typically watch it several times within 24 hours.

This transformation for Blockbuster lies in changing how it delivers its products to
you. Even more importantly, Blockbuster realizes that pay-per-view movies is the wave
of the future, not going to a store to rent a video. Don’t be surprised if, in ten years, you
can’t find a local video rental store. Of course, technology played a key role in Block-
buster’s transformation. Without enabling network technologies and large servers that
digitally store videos, Blockbuster would have no way of offering pay-per-view service.

Every business today must be willing to change, sometimes in minor ways but often
in dramatic and “knee-breaking” ways. Just ask the folks at Kmart. At one point in



time, it was considered to be a premier discount retailer. But it failed to transform itself
to meet the changing desires of the market, and Kmart filed for bankruptcy in 2002.

In many instances, business transformation may be about deciding what informa-
tion technology facilities and services to keep in house and what facilities and services
to outsource. The organization may choose to outsource many of its IT operations
and focus solely on its core competencies. In this case, the services of an applications
service provider can be utilized. An application service provider (ASP) supplies
application software (and, often, related services such as maintenance, technical sup-
port, and the like) over the Internet that would otherwise need to reside on its cus-
tomers’ in-house computers.

As we study business transformations in this text, you’ll learn about some informa-
tion technologies, including enterprise software and object-oriented technologies. As
you learn about them, don’t focus too much on the technology itself. Instead, focus on
how businesses can use those technology to enable organizational transformation.

ETHICS, SECURITY, AND PRIVACY

As we close this first chapter, let’s turn our attention back to ethics and a couple of new
topics—security and privacy. We cannot stress enough how important it is for you to
be ethical in your use of information and information technology. Even if you’re not
breaking the law, “shady” ethical acts can have a great impact on other people, and
serious consequences for you. As a general rule of thumb when developing your ethi-
cal position, we encourage you to follow one simple rule: Do unto others as you would
have them do unto you.

Unfortunately, you can’t expect everyone to follow that rule, so much so that you
must be vigilant in protecting yourself, your information, and your technology tools.
As we said earlier, the easy power of information tools today increases the odds they
will be misused by some people too, and not to guard your organization against bad

The Nokia Company began over 150 years ago as a pro-
ducer of paper. In 1967, the Nokia Corporation was
formed, through a merger of the Nokia Company
(paper), Finnish Rubber Works (rubber), and Finnish
Cable Works (telecommunications cables).

As Nokia moved through the remainder of the
1960s, all of the 1970s, and into the 1980s, it saw huge
possibilities in the wire-free telephone market. By trans-
forming itself and focusing its energies in that area,
Nokia produced the original and first hand-portable
telephone in 1987.

You probably know the rest of the story. Today,
Nokia is regarded as the premier innovator and 
manufacturer of cell phones. And it hasn’t forgotten
its past. For example, while producing rubber as a

primary product, Nokia was the first to manufacture
and sell brightly coloured rubber boots (you might as
well be in fashion while as work). So it’s no surprise
that Nokia innovated the multicoloured, clip-on facias
that literally made cell phones an overnight fashion
sensation.

Businesses don’t have to go out of business just
because the products they manufacture are no longer
needed in our society. If your business finds itself in a
shrinking market, be bold and innovative. Undertake
some sort of dramatic organizational transformation.
Nokia went from a premier manufacturer of rubber
boots to the world’s leading provider of cell phones in
less than 15 years. That’s a rather dramatic organiza-
tional transformation, wouldn’t you say?14

N O K I A — F R O M  P A P E R ,  T O  R U B B E R ,  T O  C E L L  P H O N E S  
A N D  T E L E C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

GLOBAL PERSPECTIVES

29



30 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

actors out there is almost unethical in itself. You’re probably familiar with viruses and
worms, special types of software designed to do damage to your information and tech-
nology tools. You may also encounter spyware (also called sneakware or stealth-
ware), software that comes hidden in free downloadable software and tracks your
online movements, mines the information stored on your computer, or uses your com-
puter’s CPU and storage for some tasks you know nothing about. Spyware can invade
your privacy, collect information about you, and send it—via the Internet—to an
organization that might later sell that information.

Perhaps the greatest threat today (and on the horizon) to your personal safety in
cyberspace is identity theft. Identity theft is the forging of someone’s identity for the
purpose of fraud. If you become a victim of identity theft, the “thief ” will steal and use
your credit cards, driver’s licence, and numerous other forms of identification. In
today’s IT-based and often virtual world, the thief has only to steal the information
associated with those forms of identifications, not the actual documents themselves.

In 2003, financial losses from identity theft were estimated to be approximately
$100 billion in the United States and $300 billion worldwide. Those are astounding
numbers, but they pale in comparison to what many experts were predicting for
2005—$1.8 trillion in the United States and almost $5 trillion worldwide.15

It is crucially important that you protect yourself, your information, and your tech-
nology tools. For starters, below are a few things to keep in mind (there are many more):

• Keep your antivirus software up to date.
• Use only secure Web sites when submitting personal or financial information.
• Never give out your personal information to enter a contest on the Internet.
• Change your passwords frequently and intersperse capital letters and digits in

them.
• Never assume that everyone has the same ethical standards you do.

Summary: Student Learning Outcomes Revisited

1. Define management information systems (MIS)
and information technology (IT) and describe
their relationship. Management information
systems (MIS) deals with the planning for, devel-
opment, management, and use of information
technology tools to help people perform all tasks
related to information processing and manage-
ment. Information technology (IT) is any com-
puter-based tool that people use to work with
information and support the information and
information-processing needs of an organization.
IT is one of the three key elements, along with
people and information, of management 
information systems.

2. Validate information as a key resource and
describe both personal and organizational
dimensions of information. Information is one of
the three key elements within MIS. We are in the

“information age,” a time when knowledge is
power. Information is the foundation for business
intelligence. The personal and organizational
dimensions of information include:
• Personal

• Time. Access to information when you need
it and information that describes the time
period you’re considering

• Location. Access to information no matter
where you are

• Form. Information in a form that is most
usable and understandable and information
that is free of errors

• Organizational
• Information flows. Up, down, horizontal, and

inward/outward
• Granularity. The extent of detail within

information



Closing Case Study One 31

• What information describes. Internal
(specific operational aspects), external (the
surrounding environment), objective (quan-
tifiably known), and subjective (something
unknown)

3. Explain why people are the most important
organizational resource, define their informa-
tion and technology-literacy challenges, and
discuss their ethical responsibilities. People are
the single most important resource in any organi-
zation, setting goals, carrying out tasks, and 
making decisions.
• Technology-literate knowledge workers are

people who know how and when to apply 
technology.

• Information-literate knowledge workers
(1) can define what information they need; 
(2) know how and where to obtain that informa-
tion; (3) understand the information once they
receive it; and (4) can act appropriately based
on the information.

• Most important, knowledge workers must be
ethical. Ethics are the principles and standards
that guide our behaviour toward other people.

4. Describe the important characteristics of infor-
mation technology (IT) as a key organizational
resource. Information technology is a set of tools
you use to work with information. All technology
is either hardware (the physical devices that make
up a computer) or software (the set of instruc-
tions that your hardware executes).

5. Define competitive advantage and illustrate the
role of information technology in supporting

operational excellence, major business initia-
tives, decision making, and organizational trans-
formation. A competitive advantage is providing
a product or service in a way that customers value
more than what the competition is able to do.
• Operational excellence. The use of technology

for efficiency (doing things right, in the least
amount of time, with the fewest number of
errors, and so on)

• Major business initiatives. The use of technol-
ogy to support initiatives such as customer 
relationship management, enterprise resource
planning, sales force automation, and supply
chain management

• Decision making. The use of technology tools—
such as decision support systems, executive
information systems, and artificial intelligence
(AI)—to (1) help you analyze a situation and/or
(2) make some sort of recommendation con-
cerning what to do

• Organizational transformation. The use of
technology to enable your organization to
evolve and transform itself into new modes 
of operation, market segments, and so on

6. Discuss the impacts information technology
can have on your life. Technology is everywhere
in the business world. For your career, you need
to learn to use technology tools specific to your
job and industry and personal productivity 
tools. You also need to protect yourself, your 
technology, and your information in cyberspace.
The issues of security and privacy are vitally
important.

C L O S I N G  C A S E  S T U DY  O N E

Y O U  A N D  Y O U R  I N F O R M AT I O N

In the opening case study and throughout the chapter,
you read about how pervasive and invasive technology
is in your life today. No matter what you do or where
you go, your information travels with you and is even-
tually captured and stored by a number of organiza-
tions. Many people simply accept this fact and think
little beyond it. In this all-encompassing information
and IT environment, let’s consider two issues—trust
and accuracy. As you’ll see, they are related.

First, answer (with a simple yes or no) the questions
below, which pertain to your everyday life.

1. Do you keep a paper record of all your long-
distance phone calls—when you placed them
by date and time, to whom, and the length—
and then compare that list to your monthly
phone bill?

Yes □ No □



32 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

2. Do you meet with the meter reader to verify the
correct reading of your water, gas, or electricity
usage?

Yes □ No □

3. As you shop, do you keep a record of the prices
of your groceries and then compare that record
to the register receipt?

Yes □ No □

4. Do you frequently ask to see your doctor’s med-
ical record on you to ensure that it’s accurate?

Yes □ No □

5. When you receive a tuition bill, do you pull out
your calculator, add up the amounts, and verify
that the total is correct?

Yes □ No □

6. Have you ever purchased a credit report on
yourself to make sure your credit information is
accurate?

Yes □ No □

7. Have you ever called the police department to
verify that no outstanding traffic violations have
been inadvertently assigned to you?

Yes □ No □

8. Do you count your coin change when you receive
it from a store clerk?

Yes □ No □

9. Do you verify your credit card balance by keep-
ing all your credit card receipts and then match-
ing them to charges on your statement?

Yes □ No □

10. Do you keep all your paycheque stubs to verify
that the amounts on your T4 form at the end of
the year are accurate?

Yes □ No □

To how many of those questions did you answer
yes? To how many did you answer no? More than
likely, you answered no to almost all the questions (if
not all of them). What does that say? Well, basically,
that you trust organizations to keep accurate informa-
tion about you. The real question is “Is that necessarily
the case?”

Now answer the set of questions below, which
relate to the level of confidence organizations have in
the accuracy of information you give them.

1. When interviewing with potential employers, do
they take your word that you have a college
degree?

Yes □ No □

2. If you deposit several cheques into your chequing
account at once, does the bank trust you to cor-
rectly add the amounts?

Yes □ No □

3. When you register for a class that has a prerequi-
site, does your school assume that you have actu-
ally taken the prerequisite class?

Yes □ No □

4. When you make a deposit at an ATM and enter
the amount, does the bank assume that you
entered the correct amount?

Yes □ No □

5. When you’re buying a house and negotiating a
loan, does the bank assume that the price you’re
paying for the house is correct and not inflated?

Yes □ No □

6. When insuring your car, does the insurance
company assume that you have a good driving
record?

Yes □ No □

7. When you apply for a parking permit at your
school, does it assume that the car belongs to you?

Yes □ No □

8. When you file your taxes, does the Canada Cus-
toms and Revenue Agency assume that you’ve
reported all your income over the past year?

Yes □ No □

The answer to each of those questions is probably no.
And what does that say about the extent to which
organizations trust you to provide accurate information?
In this instance, it may not be strictly a matter of trust.
Organizations today can’t afford to have dirty informa-
tion—information that’s not accurate. Because organiza-
tions base so many of their decisions on information,
inaccurate information creates a real problem that may
equate to inefficient processes and lost revenue.

So, on the one hand, you’re probably very trusting
in your assumptions that organizations are maintain-
ing accurate information about you; on the other,
organizations don’t really trust you to provide accurate
information.



Closing Case Study Two 33

Questions

1. Should you really trust organizations to main-
tain accurate information about you? In many
instances, is it even worth your time and energy
to verify the accuracy of that information?

2. What other examples can you think of in which
you simply trust that your information is accu-
rate? What other examples can you think of in
which specific organizations don’t assume that
you’re providing accurate information?

3. What sort of impact will cyberspace business have
on the issues of trust and accuracy? Will it become
easier or more difficult for cyberspace business
to assume that you’re providing accurate infor-
mation? Will you trust cyberspace business to
maintain your information more accurately than
traditional organizations?

4. What are the ethical issues involved in organiza-
tions sharing information about you? In some
instances it may be okay and in your best inter-
est. But what if the shared information about
you is inaccurate? What damage could it cause?
What recourse do you have, if any?

5. It’s a real dilemma—most people think that
credit card offerers charge extremely high inter-
est rates. But how many people do you know
who actually go through the process of calculat-
ing their average daily balances, applying the
interest rates, and then verifying that the inter-
est charged on their accounts is correct? Why do
people complain that they are being charged
excessive interest rates and then fail to check the
accuracy of the interest calculations?

6. What about the future? As more organizations
maintain even more information about you,
should you become more concerned about accu-
racy? Why or why not?

C L O S I N G  C A S E  S T U DY  T WO

U S I N G  I N F O R M AT I O N  T E C H N O L O G Y  T O  
T R A N S F O R M  A  B U S I N E S S

The travel agency Colibri Tours, founded in 1988 and
having its head office in Calgary, offers personalized
tours to individuals and groups in Canada and Europe
wanting to see western Canada and American sights
such as the Grand Canyon, Yellowstone Park, and
Alaska. It also provides value-added services: airport
reception, travel programs for the elderly, sports activ-
ities, etc. Colibri has very successfully used information
technology to transform its business, with annual sales
just under $1 million.

Ms. Jacob, founder and president of Colibri Tours,
turned to the Internet in 1998 in response to a signifi-
cant increase of $40,000 in promotional costs and to a
rise in related costs. A changing market scenario, with
the rise of wholesalers in Europe and North America
and the need to assure them of guaranteed tour
departures, also prompted the company to seek a new
way of doing business. Ms. Jacob, who personally built

the agency’s Web site (www.colibritours.com) and
updates it, managed to locate a server specializing in
tourism, enabling her to promote the site at a very
affordable cost of $1800 per year. The site enables
prospective customers to access itineraries, destination
photographs, and road maps, all of which give the
operation a dynamic character. Customized services are
also offered to customers at a lower cost while main-
taining profitability levels.

The Web site has enabled Colibri Tours to deal
directly with consumers instead of wholesalers, while
also attracting new wholesalers through the border-
less reach of the Internet. Eighty percent of its cus-
tomers are now individuals, thereby changing the
company’s positioning. The visibility of the agency and
its services has increased manyfold, due to the power
of search engines. Colibri ensures that transactions
through the Web site are carried out quickly, and



34 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

follows up by telephone where required. The agency
also sees to it that visitors are personally greeted at the
airport, countering the impersonal nature of the Inter-
net. Prices are never put up on the site, which avoids
competition from hotels providing last-minute dis-
counts, and also circumvents having to explain differ-
ences between rates offered to wholesalers and those
offered to individual customers.

The Web site has completely altered the way Colibri
Tours does business, with facilities such as the Web-
based travel reservation form increasing productivity
by 30 percent. Cost savings have been achieved to the
tune of $40,000 per year due to lower-cost transac-
tions. Very significantly, while 80 percent of business
was earlier generated by promotions through whole-
salers’ trade fairs, the same percentage of business is
now generated online.

Questions

1. Using the organizational dimensions of informa-
tion framework presented in Figure 1.4, describe
the different dimensions that the Colibri Tours
Web site enables.

2. Colibri now uses the information collected on the
Web site to personalize its interaction with clients
arriving at the airport. While this can add value to
service, list at least three ethical and privacy issues
that such a usage of personal data raises.

3. Could Colibri Tours establish a partnership with
other organizations and buy additional personal
information to tailor its service to clients? How
do you feel about this?

4. Figure 1.8 lists the roles and goals of information
technology in organizations. What are the key
benefits of using the Web as Colibri does to
interact with clients? For example, how can the
Web increase employee productivity? How can it
enhance decision making? How can it help in
transforming organizations?

5. Overall, what is your view of today’s information
age? Are we better off because we have access
to a wealth of information, including personal
information? Should organizations such as Col-
ibri exploit their information for all it’s worth?
Should they consider your feelings?

Key Terms and Concepts
application service provider, 29
application software, 20
artificial intelligence (AI), 25
banner ad, 27
business intelligence (BI), 9
central processing unit (CPU), 20
culture, 28
customer-integrated system (CIS), 23
data, 9
decentralized computing, 20
digital economy, 8
electronic commerce, 6
electronic data interchange 

(EDI), 26
ethics, 16
executive information system 

(EIS), 24
external information, 13
global economy, 8
group document database, 25
groupware, 25
hacker, 18
hardware, 18

identity theft, 30
information, 9
information age, 4
information granularity, 13
information technology (IT), 18
information-literate knowledge

worker, 15
input device, 18
internal information, 13
interorganizational system 

(IOS), 26
intranet, 11
knowledge worker, 4
management information systems

(MIS), 4
m-commerce, 7
neural network, 25
objective information, 13
online analytical processing

(OLAP), 24
online transaction processing

(OLTP), 23
operating system software, 20

operational management, 12
output device, 18
RAM (random access memory), 20
shared information, 21
software, 18
spyware (or sneakware;

stealthware), 30
storage device, 20
strategic management, 12
subjective information, 13
system software, 20
tactical management, 12
technology-literate knowledge

worker, 14
telecommunications device, 20
telecommuting, 6
transaction processing system

(TPS), 23
transnational firm, 8
utility software, 20
virtual workplace, 6
workgroup support system 

(WSS), 25



Assignments and Exercises 35

1. How does a knowledge worker differ from other
types of workers?

2. What is management information systems (MIS)?

3. What is electronic commerce?

4. How are telecommuting and the virtual work-
place related?

5. How is today’s economy wants-based?

6. What will follow the information age?

7. What is the relationship between data and 
information?

8. What are the personal dimensions of information?

9. What are the three levels of management in an
organization?

10. What is information granularity? How does it 
differ according to the levels of an organization?

11. What is the difference between internal and
external information?

12. What are the two basic categories of information
technology (IT)?

13. What are the six categories of information 
technology (IT) hardware?

14. How are decentralized computing and shared
information related to each other?

15. What are the six roles and goals of information
technology?

Short-Answer Questions

1. SURVEYING THE GLOBAL ECONOMY. Visit a local store in your area that sells clothing and perform a small sur-
vey. Pick up ten different pieces of clothing (shoes, shirts, pants, belts, etc.) and note the country in which they
were made. Do your results support or contradict our assertion that we now live in a global economy? Why?

2. FINDING TRUST IN TRUSTE.  TRUSTe (www.truste.org) is an organization on the Web that has created specific
guidelines for the use of your private information by Web sites to whom you offer it. If a site adheres to all
of TRUSTe’s guidelines, that site can then display the TRUSTe logo. That way you know you’re private infor-
mation is protected. TRUSTe has four main guidelines or principles that Web sites displaying its logo must 
follow. Connect to TRUSTe. What are the four guidelines? Are any or all of these guidelines important to you
as an individual? If so, which one or ones and why? Should the government require that all Web sites follow
these guidelines or a similar set? Why or why not?

3. REPORTING ON INTERNET STATISTICS BY BUSINESS SECTOR.  NUA (www.nua.ie) claims to be the world’s lead-
ing resource for Internet statistics and trends. Connect to NUA and choose one of the business sectors located
along the left side of the page. Pick a specific article discussing that particular business sector and prepare a
short report for class. Which business sector did you choose? What was the focus of the article you chose? Did
some of the statistics surprise you? Considering that you might be interested in working in a business sector
on which NUA tracks Internet statistics, would you find NUA’s site useful in preparing to go into that business
sector? Why or why not?

4. LEARNING ABOUT AN MIS MAJOR.  Using your school’s catalogue of majors and courses (or the catalogue of
another school), briefly outline what classes you would have to take to major in management information
systems (MIS). Do any of the courses mention specific technology tools such as Java or Oracle? If so, which
technology tools are listed? Now, do some searching on the Internet for salaries in the MIS field. What did
you find? Does this particular major appeal to you? Why or why not?

5. REVIEWING THE 100 BEST COMPANIES TO WORK FOR.  Every year Fortune magazine devotes an issue to 
the top 100 best companies to work for. Find the most recent issue of Fortune that does this. First, develop a

Assignments and Exercises



36 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

numerical summary that describes the 100 companies in terms of their respective industries. Which industries
are dominant? Pick one of them (preferably one for which you would like to work) and choose a specific high-
lighted company. Prepare a short class presentation on why that company is among the 100 best to work for.

6. REDEFINING BUSINESS OPERATIONS THROUGH IT INNOVATION.  Many businesses are building customer-
integrated systems (CISs) as a way of redefining their operations through the use of information technology.
We discussed several in this chapter, with the most notable and obvious example probably being that of
banks offering ATMs. Identify how each of the eight types of businesses below are using technology to offer
customer-integrated systems. As you describe a CIS for each type, be sure to include what advantages you
receive as a customer. Also, describe how you would have to interface with each type of business if it did 
not offer a CIS.

• Airlines
• Grocery stores
• Phone companies
• Hotels
• Fuel stations
• Utility companies
• Cable TV providers
• Universities and colleges

1. Knowledge workers dominate today’s business
environment. However, many industries still need
workers who do not fall into the category of
knowledge workers. What industries still need
skilled workers? Can you see a time when these
jobs will be replaced by knowledge workers? Can
you envision circumstances that would actually
cause our economy to do an “about face” and
begin needing more skilled workers than 
knowledge workers?

2. Consider today’s economic environment—we
have characterized it as the e.conomy, the “now”
economy, the global economy, and the arriving
digital economy. For each of these characteriza-
tions, identify why it’s an effect causing the
remaining three. That is, how is the “e” causing
the “now,” global, and arriving digital economies;
how is the “now” economy causing the “e,”
global, and arriving digital economies; etc.?

3. The three key resources in management informa-
tion systems (MIS) are information, information
technology, and people. Which of these three
resources is the most important? Why? The least
important? Why?

4. Telecommuting, like all things, has a good and 
a bad side. What are some of the disadvantages

or pitfalls of telecommuting? How can these be
avoided?

5. As an information-literate knowledge worker for
a local distributor of imported foods and spices,
you’ve been asked to prepare a customer mailing
list that will be sold to international cuisine
restaurants in your area. If you do so, will you 
be acting ethically? If you don’t consider the pro-
posal ethical, what if your boss threatens to fire
you if you don’t prepare the list? Do you believe
you would have any legal recourse if you didn’t
prepare the list and were subsequently fired?

6. How is your school helping you prepare to take
advantage of information technology? What
courses have you taken that included teaching
you how to use technology? What software 
packages were taught? To best prepare to enter
the job market, how can you determine what
software you need to learn?

7. Consider the ATM system now in place world-
wide. How does it address your personal dimen-
sions of time, location, and form? Besides just
tracking what transactions you’ve completed
using an ATM, what other information might
your bank want to know and use concerning 
your use of the system?

Discussion Questions



Using the Internet as a Tool to Find a Job 37

8. Information granularity changes according to the
level of an organization. Consider your school,
the classes it offers, and the number of students
who register in those classes. What sort of infor-
mation exhibiting coarse granularity would peo-
ple at the highest levels of your school want to
know? What sort of information exhibiting fine
granularity would people at the lower levels of
your school want to know? As a consumer (stu-
dent), do you need fine or coarse information?
Or perhaps both?

9. In addition to using neural networks to monitor
credit card fraud, the same companies also use
neural networks to determine whether you are a
credit risk. By feeding in thousands of credit card
applications, the neural network develops a pat-
tern of who is and isn’t creditworthy. Basically,
the neural network compares your credit applica-
tion to past ones and makes a recommendation.
How do you feel about that? Should you be given
or denied a credit card on the basis of what oth-
ers have done (or failed to do)? Why or why not?

10. Many schools use groupware to offer distance
learning classes. Instead of going to class, you
communicate with your instructors and class-
mates via technology. Would you like to take dis-
tance learning classes? What are the advantages?
Can you learn as much without going to class and
personally interacting with your instructor and
classmates? What might be some of the disad-
vantages of distance learning? Is there a happy
medium? How about going to school for only one
class session per week and then attending the
other virtually via technology? Good or bad idea?

11. We often say that hardware is the physical inter-
face with a technology system while software is
the intellectual interface. How is your hardware
your physical interface with your computer? How
is your software your intellectual interface with
your computer? Do you see technology progress-
ing to the point where we may no longer distin-
guish between hardware and software and thus
no longer perceive differing physical and intellec-
tual interfaces?

Electronic Commerce

Using the Internet as a Tool to Find a Job

Electronic 
Commerce Links

Electronic commerce is a great new business horizon. And it’s not “just around the
corner” any more. Electronic commerce is already here and businesses all over the
world are taking advantage of it. Today, information technology can help you land a
job. You can use your knowledge of IT and IT itself to help you find potential employ-
ers, place your résumé in their hands, locate summer internships, and learn the art of
selling yourself during the interview and negotiation process. How? By simply cruis-
ing the Internet and using online job database and service providers as well as access-
ing information about how to prepare for an interview (among other things).

Are you taking advantage of the Internet to find a job? If you’re not, we’d like to
help you by introducing you to just a few of the thousands of Web sites that can help
you find a job. In this section, we’ve included a number of Web sites related to finding
a job through the Internet. On the Web site that supports this text (www.mcgrawhill.ca/
college/haag), select “Electronic Commerce Projects.” Here, we’ve provided direct
links to all these Web sites as well as many, many more. These are a great starting
point for completing this Real HOT section. We would also encourage you to search
the Internet for others.



38 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

JOB DATABASES

There are—quite literally—thousands of sites that provide you with databases of job
postings. Some are better than others. Some focus on specific industries; others offer
postings only for executive managers. For the best review of job Web sites, connect to
two different places. The first is the 100 Top Network (www.100.com, choose
“Career”). The second is the Career Resource Homepage at www.careerresource.net.
This site provides the most comprehensive list of the available job Web sites such as
Monster.ca. There, you’ll find a list of over 1000 job Web sites.

Think for a moment about the job you want. What would be its title? In which
industry do you want to work? In what part of the country do you want to live? What
special skills do you possess? (For example, if you’re looking for an accounting job,
you may be specializing in auditing.) Is there a specific organization for which you
would like to work?

Connect to a couple of different databases, search for your job, and answer the fol-
lowing questions for each database.

A. What is the date of last update?

B. Are career opportunities abroad listed as a separate category or are they inte-
grated with domestic jobs?

C. Can you search for a specific organization?

D. Can you search by geographic location? If so, how? By province? By city? By
postal code?

E. Does the site provide direct links to e-mail addresses for those organizations
posting jobs?

F. Can you apply for a position online? If so, how do you send your résumé?

G. Can you search by a specific industry?

CREATING AND POSTING AN ELECTRONIC RÉSUMÉ

Most, if not all, job databases focus on two groups—employers and employees. As a
potential employee, you search to find jobs that meet your qualifications and desires.
Likewise, employers search job databases that contain résumés so they can find peo-
ple (like you) who meet their qualifications and desires. In this instance, you need to
build an electronic résumé (an e-résumé or e-portfolio, which we discuss in Skills Mod-
ule 4 on the CD-ROM accompanying this text) and leave it at the various job database
sites as you perform your searches. That way, organizations performing searches can
find you.

Almost all the job database sites we’ve listed give you the ability to create and post an
electronic résumé. Visit two new job database sites (different from those you visited to find
a job). In each, go through the process of creating an e-résumé, posting it, and making some
sort of modification to it. As you do, answer the following questions for each of the sites.

A. Do you have to register as a user to build an e-résumé?

B. Once a potential employer performs a search that matches your e-résumé, how
can that employer contact you?

C. What valuable tips for building a good e-résumé are available?

Skills Module 4
E-Portfolio



Using the Internet as a Tool to Find a Job 39

D. Once you build your e-résumé, can you use it to perform a job search?

E. When you modify your e-résumé, can you update your existing e-résumé or must
you delete the old one and create a new one?

F. How many key terms concerning your qualifications can you include in your 
e-résumé?

G. For what time frame does your e-résumé stay active?

SEARCHING NEWSPAPERS THE NEW-FASHIONED WAY

One of today’s most popular ways to find a job is to search the classified sections of
newspapers. Every Sunday (if your library is open) and Monday you can visit your
local library and find a gathering of people searching through the classified sections of
the National Post, Globe and Mail, and Halifax Chronicle Herald in hopes of finding
a job. Most of these people are attempting to find a job in a specific geographic loca-
tion. For example, a person looking in the Halifax Chronicle Herald is probably most
interested in finding a job in Nova Scotia or the Maritimes.

And as you might well guess, newspapers are not to be left off the Internet band-
wagon. Today you can find hundreds of online editions of daily newspapers. And the
majority of these provide their classified sections in some sort of searchable electronic
format. Pick several newspapers, perform an online search for a job that interests you
at each newspaper, and answer the following questions.

A. Can you search by location/city?

B. Can you search back issues or only the most recent issue?



40 Chapter 1 The Information Age in Which You Live

C. Does the newspaper provide direct links to Web sites or provide some other 
profile information for those organizations posting jobs?

D. Does the newspaper provide direct links to e-mail addresses for those organiza-
tions posting jobs?

E. Is the newspaper affiliated with any of the major job database providers? If so,
which one(s)?

LOCATING THAT ALL-IMPORTANT INTERNSHIP

Have you ever noticed that a large number of jobs require experience? That being the
case, how does someone gain such experience through a job when experience is
required to get the job? As it turns out, that’s always been a perplexing dilemma for
many students, and one way to solve it is by obtaining an internship. Internships pro-
vide you with valuable knowledge about your field, pay you for your work, and offer
you that valuable “experience” you need to move up in your career.

On the Online Learning Centre (www.mcgrawhill.ca/college/haag), we’ve provided
you with a number of Web sites that offer internship possibilities. Visit a few of them.
Did you find any internships in line with your career? What about pay—did you find
both paying and nonpaying internships? How did these internship sites compare to the
more traditional job database sites you looked at earlier? Why do you think this is true?

INTERVIEWING AND NEGOTIATING

The Internet is a vast repository of information—more information than you’ll ever
need in your entire life. During the job search process however, the Internet can offer
you very valuable specific information. In the area of interviewing and negotiating, for
example, the Internet contains over 5000 sites devoted to interviewing skills, negoti-
ating tips, and the like.

Interviewing and negotiating are just as important as searching for a job. Once you
line up that first important interview, you can still not land the job if you’re not prop-
erly prepared. If you do receive a job offer, you may be surprised to know that you can
negotiate such things as moving expenses, signing bonuses, and allowances for tech-
nology in your home.

We’ve provided Web sites for you that address the interviewing and negotiating
skills you need in today’s marketplace. Review some of these sites (and any others that
you may find). Then, develop a list of dos and don’ts for the interview and a list of tips
to increase your effectiveness during negotiation. Once you’ve developed these two
lists, prepare a short class presentation.

GOING RIGHT TO THE SOURCE—THE ORGANIZATION
YOU WANT

Today, many organizations are posting open positions on their own Web sites. Their
idea is simple: if you like an organization enough to visit its Web site, you just might
want to work there. For example, if you connect to Hbc at www.dealsoutlet.ca and buy
clothes online, you might consider working there if the opportunity is right.

Choose several organizations that you’d be interested in working for. For each, con-
nect to its Web site, look for job opportunities, and answer the following questions:

A. Are you able to find job opportunities?



Using the Internet as a Tool to Find a Job 41

B. How difficult is it to find the job opportunities?

C. Are positions grouped or categorized by type?

D. Is a discussion of career paths included?

E. How do you obtain an application form?

F. Are there international opportunities available? Do the job descriptions include
a list of qualifications?

G. Are there direct links to e-mail addresses for further questions?

Go to the Online Learning Centre at www.mcgrawhill.ca/college/haag for
quizzes, extra content, a searchable glossary, and more! Click on “Electronic
Commerce Projects” for links to hundreds of Web sites.

Go to the text CD-ROM for data files, extra content, and Skills Modules on
Microsoft Excel, Microsoft Access, HTML, and e-portfolios.


